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Validité de la présente publication

Le contenu technique des publications de la CEl est cons-
tamment revu par la CEIl afin qu'il refléte I'état actuel de
la technique.

Des renseignements relatifs & la date de reconfirmation de
la publication sont disponibles auprés du Bureau Central de
la CElL

Les renseignements relatifs & ces révisions, a I'établis-
sement des edmons révisées et aux amendements peuvent
étre o

dans |¢s documents ci-dessous:

¢ | Bulletin de la CEIl

e [ Annuaire de ia CEI
Publié annuellement

e | Catalogue des publications de la CEI
Publié annuellement et mis a jour réguliérement

Terminologie

En ce[qui concerne la terminologie générale, le lecteur se
reportgra a la CEl 50: Vocabulaire Electrotechnique Inter-
nationgl (VEI), qui se présente sous forme de g pltres
séparés traitant chacun d'un sujet défini. D¢
complets sur le VEI peuvent éire obtenus sur de
Voir également le dictionnaire multilingue de la CEL.

Les teymes et définitions figurant dans la presete p

cation | ont été soit tirés du
approyvés aux fins de cette publication:

Symboles graphique

Pour Ig¢s symboles
signes| d'usage général’ ap

consultera:

—|la CEI
élgctro-technique;
- | la

sur K

feliilles ™
~ | la CEl 6172

et pouf les appareils électromédicaux,

équipements électriques en pratique médicale.

Les symboles et signes contenus dans la présente publi-
cation ont été soit tirés de la CEl 27, de la CEl 417, de la
CEIl 617 et/ou de la CEI 878, soit spécifiquement approuvés
aux fins de cette publication.

Publications de la CEI établies par le
méme comité d'études

L'attention du lecteur est attirée sur les listes figurant & la fin
de cette publication, qui énumérent les publications de la
CEl préparées par le comité d'études qui a établi la
présente publication.

Validity of this publication

The technical content of IEC publications is kept under
constant review by the IEC, thus ensuring that the content
reflects current technology.

Information relating to the date of the reconfirmation of the
publication is available from the IEC Central Office.

Information on the revision work, the issue of revised
editions and amendments may be obtained from IEC

mmitt and from the following IEC
sources:

e |EC Bulletin

IEC 50:
| which is
separate chapters each dealing
. Full details of the IEV will be
. See also the IEG Myltilingual

5 and definitions contained in the present publi-
ion\ave either been taken from the IEV or have been
fically approved for the purpose of this publication.

Graphical and letter symbols

For graphical symbols, and letter symbols aphd signs
approved by the IEC for general use, readers are referred to
publications:

— |EC 27: Letter symbols to be used in glectrical
technology;

- |EC 417: Graphical symbols for |use on
equipment. Index, survey and compilation of the
single sheets;

—~ 1EC 617: Graphical symbols for diagrams;

and for medical electrical equipment,

= 5 L omedical
equipment in medical practice.

The symbols and signs contained in the present publication
have either been taken from IEC 27, IEC 417, IEC 617
and/or IEC 878, or have been specifically approved for the
purpose of this publication.

IEC publications prepared by the same
technical committee

The attention of readers is drawn to the end pages of this
publication which list the IEC publications issued by the
technical committee which has prepared the present
publication.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX

Partie 2: Régles particuliéres de sécurité pour les appareils
de surveillance de la pression partielle transcutanée

2)

3)

4)

5)

rmalisation

). La CEl a

ign dans les

es Normes

put Comité

tiohales)\golvernementales et

collabore

fixées par

Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl en ce q i co 8 ions techniques, prépdrés par les

comités d’études ol sont représentés tous les < A igtéressant a ces questions| expriment
dans la plus grande mesure possiblets d i ts examinés

Ces décisions constituent des resommagdati i At ié ormes, de
rapports techniques ou de guides et agréées.comame delles pa omités nationaux

Dans le but d'encourager lunificdtion interngtionale,\les Comités nationaux de la CEl [s’engagent

& appliquer de fagon transparente, \dans( toute la S possible, les Normes intemationale{de la CEI

dans leurs normes péationale |onTout ivérgence entre la norme de la CE!l ef la norme

nationale ou régionéle correspondante doit'éte/indiquée en termes clairs dans cette derniére.

La Norme ~23 a été établie par le sous-comité 62D: Appareils
électromédicad &s 62 de la CEIl: Equipements électriques dans la prati-
que médica

Le texte desette Norix rticuliére est issu des documents suivants:

DIS Rapport de vote

62D(BC)50 62D(BC)59

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote
ayant abouti a I'approbation de cette Norme Particuliére.

L'annexe D fait partie intégrante de cette norme.

L’annexe AA est donnée uniquement & titre d’information.
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1) Thg IEC (international Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organiz
comprising all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees) At

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

Part 2: Particular requirements for the safety of transcutaneous
partial pressure monitoring equipment

promote international cooperation on all questions concerning standardxatlo

Th

elettronic fields. To this end and in addition to other activities, the [EC p

eir preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any |EC

the| subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory wo

no

po

r-governmental orgamzatlons Ilalsmg with the IEC also particip

which all the National Committees having a spemal intere

dsible, an international consensus of opi

3} Thdy have the form of recommendations fo
repprts or guides and they are accepted by the

4) In drder to promote international unificatio

dlvargence between the IE
ind|cated in the latter.

eq

International

Elect
pract

The téxt of this

Jipment declared to b

as been prepared by sub-committee 6
fomedical equig ical committee 62: Electrical equipment in med

ice.

dard is based on the following documents:

Dis Report on voting

62D(C0O)50 62D(C0)59

with

B on
as

ical

ipnal
. JAny

any

PD:
cal

Full information on the voting for the approval of this Particular Standard can be found in
the report on voting indicated in the above table.

Appendix D forms an integral part of this standard.

Annex AA is for information only.
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Dans la présente Norme Particuliére, les caractéres d’imprimerie suivants sont utilisés:

— prescriptions dont la conformité peut étre établie et définitions: caractéres romains;

— notes, explications, conseils, introductions, énoncés de portée générale, exceptions et références:
petits caractéres romains;

— spécifications d’essai : caractéres italiques;

— TERMES EMPLOYES DANS CETTE NORME PARTICULIERE QUI SONT DEFINIS A L'ARTICLE 2 ET
DANS LA CEl 601-1: PETITES CAPITALES.

@%
o
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In this Particular Standard the following print types are used:

— requirements, compliance with which can be tested, and definitions: in roman type;

— notes, explanations, advice, instructions, general statements, exceptions and references, in smailer
type;

— test specifications: in italic type;

- TERMS USED THROUGHOUT THIS PARTICULAR STANDARD WHICH HAVE BEEN DEFINED IN
CLAUSE 2 AND IN IEC 601-1: SMALL CAPITALS.

@%
o
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INTRODUCTION

La présente Norme Internationale Particuliére modifie et compléte la CEl 601-1 (deuxieme
édition, 1988): Sécurité des appareils électromédicaux - Partie 1. Regles générales de
sécurité, appelée Norme Générale dans la présente Norme Internationale Particuliére
(voir 1.3).

Les prescriptions sont suivies de spécifications relatives aux essais correspondants.

Conformément & la décision prise par le sous-comité 62D lors de sa réunion tenue a
Washington en 1979, une section «Guide général et justifications» contenant, quand cela

convient, des notes explicatives concernant les prescriptions les p importantes figure
en annexe AA.

Les articles et paragraphes comportant des notes expli€al 2 AA sont

On considére que la connaissance des raisons qui ¢ i scriptions
non seulement facilitera I'application correcte de lam S i : on temps
toute révision rendue nécessaire par suite , e clinique
ou d'évolutions technologiques. Les justificationsHcon s cette annexe ne font
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INTRODUCTION

This Particular International Standard amends and supplements IEC 601-1 (second
edition, 1988): Medical electrical equipment — Part 1: General requ:rements for safety,
hereinafter referred to as the General Standard (see 1.3).

The requirements are followed by specifications for the relevant tests.

Following the decision taken by subcommittee 62D at the meeting in Washington in 1979,
a "General guidance and rationale" section giving some explanatory notes, where appro-
priatg, about the more important requirements is included in annex AA.

Claus with

It is i i | not only
facilit ilh\d any
revisi 5 in

techn



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=5c83f404c3b7e753c80d723d760748f5

-12 - 601-2-23 © CEI:1993

APPAREILS ELECTROMEDICAUX

Partie 2: Régles particuliéres de sécurité pour les appareils
de surveillance de la pression partielle transcutanée

SECTION UN: GENERALITES

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme Générale
s'appliquent avec les exceptions suivantes:

1 Domaine d’application et objet
Larticle correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique, ave yantes:
1.1* Domaine d’application

Complément:

La présente Norme Particuliére spécifie le jle ticuli PPAREILS
RARTE ' = désignés
ci-aprés par le terme APPAREIL.

La présente Norme s’applique aux moniteurs iscutanés utilisés sur des adyltes, des

enfants et des nouveau-nés, ' dans la
surveillance foetale\pe coucheme

La présente Norme 3 ux dispo-
sitifs appli s dy,_carps autres que la peau (par exemple conpjonctive,
muqueuse)

1.2

Rempla

L ticulieres

relatives_ala s&curité des APPAREILS DE SURVEILLANCE DE LA PRESSION PARTIELIE TRANS-
CUTANEE définis en 2.101.

1.3 Normes particuliéres
Compiément:

La présente Norme Particuliere se rapporte & la CEl 601-1 (1988): Appareils électro-
médicaux — Premiére partie: Regles générales de sécurité.

Pour plus de concision, cette Premiére partie est désignée dans la présente Norme Parti-
culiére soit comme «Norme Générale», soit comme «Prescription{s) Générale(s)».
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MEDICAL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

Part 2: Particular requirements for the safety of transcutaneous

partial pressure monitoring equipment

SECTION ONE: GENERAL

The clauses and subclauses of this section of the General Standard apply except as

follows:
1 Scope and object
This ¢lause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

1.1* |Scope

Addition:

This | Particular Standard specifies the pa
TRANSCUTANEOUS PARTIAL PRESSUREMONTOR&
after referred to as EQUIPMENT.

This Standard applies to transcutanequs
and ipncludes the use of thése deyi

This Standard dges ne
surfates of the

example conjunctiva, mucosa).

ORitorsUs vith adults, children and neonates
fo onitoring during birth.

N saturation oximeters or to devices applied to

eats  for the safety| of
sdefined in 2.101, herpin-

The object 0 artichlar Standard is to establish particular requirements for the safety

of TRANSCUTANEOUS PARTIAL PRESSURE MONITORING EQUIPMENT as defined in 2.101.

1.3 Particular Standards

Addition:

This Particular Standard refers to IEC 601-1 (1988): Medical electrical equipment — Part 1:

General requirements for safety.

For brevity, Part 1 is referred to in this Particular Standard either as the "General

Standard” or as the "General Requirement(s)".
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La numérotation des sections, articles et paragraphes de la présente Norme Particuliére
correspond a celle de la Norme Générale. Les modifications au texte de la Norme Géné-

rale sont indiquées par les expressions suivantes:

«Remplacement» signifie que l'article ou le paragraphe correspondant de la Norme
Générale est remplacé complétement par le texte de la présente Norme Particuliére.

«Complément» signifie que le texte de la présente Norme Particuliére doit étre ajouté aux

prescriptions de la Norme Générale.

«Modification» signifie que l'article ou le paragraphe de la Norme Générale est modifié

ainsi qu’indiqué dans 1a presente Norme Particuliere.

Norme Particuliére considérées ensemble.

Lorsque la présente Norme Particuliére ne
graphe Ia section I'article ou Ie paragraph

L article COfsp

Définitions cod

ssociés pour la surveillance et/ou 'enregistrement des
la surface de la peau.

oud enreg|strement

2.103 LIMITEUR DE TEMPERATURE
Dispositif de limitation de la température de 'INTERFACE DE LA PARTIE APPLIQUEE.
2.104 TEMPERATURE REGLEE

Température désirée de I'INTERFACE DE LA PARTIE APPLIQUEE.

ir de 101,

C.

it &4 cette

ou para-
Btre sans

pssément

hénérale.

ivantes:

E/L)

bressions

rveillance
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The numbering of sections, clauses and subclauses of this Particular Standard corre-
sponds to that of the General Standard. The changes to the text of the General Standard
are specified by the use of the following words:

"Replacement” means that the clause or subclause of the General Standard is replaced
completely by the text of this Particular Standard.

"Addition" means that the text of this Particular Standard is additional to the requirements

of the

General Standard.

*Amendment” means that the clause or subclause of the General Standard is amended as

indicd

Subcl
starti
bb), §

Partig

Wher

the section, clause or subclause of the Genera

applid

Partig
The rq
2 Te
This {
Addit
2.101

Devid
press|

2.102

ted Dy the text ot this Particular stanaard.

s without modification; where it’i

PRESSURE MONITORING EQUIPMENT (EQUIPMENT)

FRANSDUCERS for the monitoring and/or recording of pa

ures of\gases at the skin surface.

TRANSDUCER

rd,
Em,
rd,

red
ha),

his

his

d.

tial

Device for converting the partial pressure of a gas into a signal for monitoring or
recording.

2.103

Mean

TEMPERATURE LIMITER

s of limiting the temperature of the APPLIED PART INTERFACE.

2.104 SET TEMPERATURE

Desired APPLIED PART INTERFACE temperature.
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2.105 SIGNAL AVERTISSEUR

Moyen de signaler un état prédéterminé d'un paramétre physiologique ou de I'APPAREIL.
2.106 INTERFACE DE LA PARTIE APPLIQUEE

Portion de la PARTIE APPLIQUEE destinée a entrer en contact avec la peau du PATIENT.

3 Prescriptions générales

L’article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec 'exception suivante:

3.6 CONDITION DE PREMIER DEFAUT

Complément:

PAR APPLIQUEE, un
enir la valeur de la

plique avec I'exception suivante:
4.11  Ordre des essais

Modification:

re effectués avant les essais de COURANT| DE FUITE
4 et C.25 de I'annexe C de la Norme Généyale.

Les essais requ
et de tensi{onde

la Norme Générale s’applique avec les exceptions suivantes:

<

¢ de protection contre les chocs électriques

Supprimer les APPAREILS DU TYPE B.

5.6 Selon le mode de fonctionnement
Modification:

Ne conserver que le SERVICE CONTINU.

6 Identification, marquage et documentation

L'article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec les exceptions suivantes:
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2.105 WARNING SIGNAL

Means of signalling a predetermined state of a physiological parameter or EQUIPMENT.

2.106 APPLIED PART INTERFACE

That portion of the APPLIED PART intended to come into contact with the PATIENT’s skin.

3 General requirements

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

3.6 SINGLE FAULT CONDITION

Addition:

Any sfingle failure in the EQUIPMENT resulting in the transfey.of
greater than that necessary to maintain the SET TEMPERATURE

nerg

4 General requirements for tests

This ¢lause of the General Standard app : asfq
4.11 | Sequence
Amenidment:

Tests| called for in 1
strength tests o@/
5 Classificatio
This ¢lause ¢f t
5.2" [Aceora w\.

Amendment:

Deletp TYPE B EQUIPMENT.

IED P

ART

tric

5.6 According to the mode of operation
Amendment:

Delete all but CONTINUOUS OPERATION.

6 Identification, marking and documents

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:
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6.1 Marquage sur I'extérieur des APPAREILS ou des parties d’APPAREIL
I} Classification

Complément.

Les APPAREILS spécifiés comme étant protégés contre les effets d'une défibriliation doivent
étre marqués avec un des symboles donnés & I'annexe D de la présente Norme Particu-

liére. (Voir aussi 17.101.)

6.8.2 Instructions d'utilisation

Point complémentaire:

aa) Instructions d'utilisation complémentaires
Des indications doivent étre données sur les points sujva

e fabricant doit indiquer Ia durée recommandée pendant la
CAPTEUR peut étre utilisé en toute sécurité.

la sélec-
calisation

éléments

proximité

itpires par

iaque sur

nte: «Cet

er aprés
uelle le

s acces-

soires afin d’éviter d’'endommager ces composants fragiles et de prolonger ainsi
leur durée de vie. Ces consignes doivent de plus traiter de la liaison par céble avec
le CAPTEUR et fournir des informations sur les mesures qu’il est conseillé a

IUTILISATEUR de prendre pour éviter de détériorer cette connexion.

SECTION DEUX: CONDITIONS D’ENVIRONNEMENT

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme
s’appliquent.

Générale
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6.1 Marking on the outside of EQUIPMENT or EQUIPMENT parts
1) Classification
Addition:

EQUIPMENT specified as being protected against the effects of defibrillation shall be
marked with one of the symbols given in appendix D of this Particular Standard. (See
also 17.101.)

6.8.2 Instructions for use

Additfonal item:

aa) Supplementary instructions for use
Advice shall be given on the following:

1) ature [se-
at temperature

si-

The procedures affecting the safety of operation

B rts

ing

5 to
5) Thosg His-
charge

any
7 “This
8) C nu-
facturer shallindicate the recommended usable safe life.
9y -Tteproper tramdtingof-TRANSDUCERSand-theiraccessories—to—aveotd-damage to

these delicate components, and thereby to extend their useful life. These instruc-
tions shall in addition refer in particular to the TRANSDUCER to cable connection, and
provide information on measures that the USER should adopt to prevent damage to
this connection.

SECTION TWO: ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS

The clauses and subclauses of this section of the General Standard apply.
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SECTION TROIS: PROTECTION CONTRE LES RISQUES DE CHOCS ELECTRIQUES

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme Générale
s’'appliquent avec les exceptions suivantes:

14 Prescriptions relatives a la classification
L'article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec l'exception suivante:

14.6* APPAREILS DE TYPES B, BF et CF

Remplacement:

Les APPAREILS doivent étre du TYPE BF ou du TYPE CF.

17 Séparation

(4

17.101* Complément.

d’un défi-

Pendant la décharg ibrilla e énergie

a) I’Et@
b) toute‘€)

DE LA CLASSE Il et les APPAREILS A SOURCE ELECTRIQUH INTERNE,
ur laquelle 'APPAREIL est placé et ayant une surface [au moins

scription_ci~dessus est satisfaite si, aprés basculement de S, (voir figure 101), la

Un APPAREIL DE LA CLASSE | doit étre relié & la terre de protection lorsqu’il est|soumis a
l'essai.

Un APPAREIL DE LA CLASSE | pouvant fonctionner sans étre relié au RESEAU D'ALIMENTATION,
par exemple s’il posséde une pile interne, doit aussi étre essayé sans étre reli¢ a la terre
de protection.

Toute liaison a la terre fonctionnelle doit étre supprimée. On répéte I'essai en inversant V.

Lorsqu’une membrane perméable aux gaz constitue I'INTERFACE DE LA PARTIE APPLIQUEE,
I'essai du présent paragraphe doit étre effectué membrane enlevée et en établissant
directement le contact avec les parties conductrices de I'électrode.
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SECTION THREE: PROTECTION AGAINST ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZAI—%DS

The clauses and subclauses of this section of the General Standard apply except as
follows:

14 Requirements related to classification
This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

14.6* TYPES B, BF and CF EQUIPMENT

Repldcement:
EQUIPMENT shall be TYPE BF or TYPE CF.
17 Separation

This dlause of the General Standard applies except as fol

17.10[1* Addition:
Protection against the effects of a cardiac

EQUIP

During the discharge of’a
electrjcal energies sh

a) | the ENCLC{i}E,
b) | any SIGNALYNPYY

c)

d) iINTERNALLY POWERED EQUIPMENT, metal foil on which
thd hich has an area at least equal to the base of the EQUIP-
ME

The aguirementis met when, after operation of S, (see figure 101), the ppak

CLASS NEQUIPMENT shall be tested while connected to the protective earth.

CLASS | EQUIPMENT which is capable of operation without a SUPPLY MAINS, for example
having an internal battery, shall also be tested without the protective earth connection.

Any connection to a functional earth shall be removed. Repeat the test with V., reversed.

Where a gas-permeable membrane forms the APPLIED PART INTERFACE, the test of this
subclause shall be performed with this membrane removed and by making contact direct
with the conductive parts of the electrode.
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Aprés l'essai, 'APPAREIL doit pouvoir satisfaire a toutes les prescriptions de la présente
Norme Particuliére.

19 COURANTS DE FUITE permanents et COURANT AUXILIAIRE PATIENT
L’article correspondant de ia Norme Générale s’applique avec les exceptions suivantes:
19.3 Valeurs admissibles

Point a)* Complément.

Pour les APPAREILS comportant une BORNE DE TERRE FONCTIONNELLE DE FUITE
PATIENT s’écoulant de la PARTIE APPLIQUEE vers la terre ne ds upérieur a
0,05 mA pour les APPAREILS DU TYPE CF et 0,5 mA pour les APPAR quand on
applique une tension égale a 110 % de Ia plus haute TENS{ LSEA : NEE entre la
BORNE DE TERRE FONCTIONNELLE et la terre.

Cet essai n’est pas effectué si la BORNE DE TERRE FONGIIONN reliée direg¢tement a
la BORNE DE TERRE DE PROTECTION & l'intérieur de

19.4 Essais

a) Généralités

1) Complément:

La conformité est vérifiée par

Lorsqu’une membrape ¥ éat PPLIQUEE,
l'essai de rectement
le contact [o)

20 Tensid

L antes:
20.

Modification:

B-b N& s applique pas.
20.3* Valeurs des tensions d’essai
Modification:

B-d Pour les APPAREILS DE SURVEILLANCE DE LA PRESSION PARTIELLE TRANSCUTANEE, la
tension d’essai doit étre de 1 500 V (APPAREILS DE LA CLASSE I, DE LA CLASSE Il et A
SOURCE ELECTRIQUE INTERNE). :
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After the test, the EQUIPMENT shall be capable of meeting all the requirements of this

Particular Standard.

19 Continuous LEAKAGE CURRENTS and PATIENT AUXILIARY CURRENTS
This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

19.3 Allowable values

ltem a)* Addition:

For EQUIPMENT having a FUNCTIONAL EARTH TERMINAL, the PATIENT
flowirlg from the APPLIED PART to earth shall be no greater than 0,05
and 4,5 mA for BF EQUIPMENT, when a voltage equal to 110 % of the
VOLTAGE is applied between the FUNCTIONAL EARTH TERMINAL and ea

This {est is not performed when the FUNCTIONAL EARTH TER
PROTECTIVE EARTH TERMINAL inside the EQUIPMENT.

19.4 | Tests

a) General
1) Addition:

Compliance is checked by figures 102 and 103.

AKAGE CURRENT

NT

ED MAINS

Where a gas-permeablesmen : S APPLIED PART INTERFACE, the test of

subclause shall

with the conduc
20 Dielectric
This ¢lause of the &g Stapdard applies except as follows:

20.2* Juirerent EQUIPMENT with an APPLIED PART

Amendment:

brane removed and by making contact di

the

this
rect

B-b Ddesnot apply.
20.3* Values of test voltages

Amendment:

B-d For TRANSCUTANEOUS PARTIAL PRESSURE MONITORING EQUIPMENT, the test voltage shall

be 1 500 V (CLASS |, Il and INTERNALLY POWERED EQUIPMENT).
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SECTION QUATRE: PROTECTION CONTRE LES RISQUES MECANIQUES

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme Générale

s’appliquent avec I’exception suivante:

21 Résistance mécanique

L'article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec I'exception suivante:

21.5* Complément:

Les TRANSDUCTEURS ne doivent pas présenter de RISQUE résultant d’'une chute lib

hauteur de 1 m sur une surface dure.

La conformité est vérifiée par I'essai suivant:

On laisse tomber librement I'échantillon & essayer, 4 partir de~ghasune

re d’'une

g trois|positions

de départ différentes, d une hauteur de 1 m sur unelplanche dewois dur (par exemple bois
de densité > 700 kg/m ) de 50 mm d’'épaisseur, S a\plat sur yne base rigide (bloc

de béton).

A lissue de cet essai, toutes les i la/présenfe Norme Particuliéfe doivent

étre satisfaites.

Les articles et

s'applique@

TECTION CONTRE LES RISQUES D’IGNITION
ES ANESTHESIQUES INFLAMMABLES

Générale

aragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme |Générale

SECTION SEPT: PROTECTION CONTRE LES TEMPERATURES EXCESSI\
ET LES AUTRES RISQUES

ES

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspondante de la Norme Générale

s’appliquent avec les exceptions suivantes:

42 Températures excessives

L’article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec I'exception suivante:
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SECTION FOUR: PROTECTION AGAINST MECHANICAL HAZARDS

The clauses and subclauses of this section of the General Standard apply except as

follows:
21 Mechanical strength
This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

21.5* Addition:

TRANSDUCERS shall not present a SAFETY HAZARD as a result of a free fal
1 m o to a hard surface.

Compliance is checked by the following test:

orm_a height of

The dample to be tested is allowed to fall freely once from j t starting
attituges from a height of 1 m on to a 50 mm thick harg $ example, hard-

wood|> 700 kg/ms), which lies flat on a rigid base (copere

After

The ¢

The ¢

SECTION SEVEN: PROTECTION AGAINST EXCESSIVE TEMPERATURES
AND OTHER SAFETY HAZARDS

This section of the General Standard applies except as follows:

42 Excessive temperatures

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:
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42.3 Complément:

101) Les APPAREILS ayant un élément chauffant dans la PARTIE APPLIQUEE doivent

étre munis de moyens de contréle de la température de la PARTIE APPLIQUEE.

102) Des moyens doivent également étre prévus pour l'indication numérique de la
TEMPERATURE REGLEE (pendant le réglage de la température et 3 la demande de

"OPERATEUR).
103)* La TEMPERATURE REGLEE ne doit pas dépasser 45 °C.
La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

104) La température de I'INTERFACE DE LA PARTIE APPLIQUEE ne doit pas dépasser la

PARTIE APPLIQUEE dépasse la TEMPERATURE REGLEE de plus de 0,6 °C.

La conformité est vérifiée par examen.

42.5 Protecteurs

Modification:

Non applicable aux plumes chauffées ou aux éléments imprimants de I'APPAREIL.

— TEMPERATURE REGLEE g pius de 0,6 °C pendamt plusde—20sdanstoute période de
30 min aprés un temps de stabilisation recommandé par le cg . ir égale-
ment 42.3.107).

La conformité est vérifiée par mesurage de la températurg L A PARTIE
APPLIQUEE:
— le cAPTEUR étant monté conformément 3 ia ature de
I'INTERFACE DE LA PARTIE APPLIQUEE est meswrée n'importe
quelle période de 30 min située dans les 4 nsion de
’APPAREIL, en dehors de la période de s
— le fonctionnement doit étre tel q ‘utilisation,
avec tout moyen de contag
vent étre
EE, qui ne
$ moyens
PREMIER
DEFAUT de 3.6, €mp er 46 °C
pendant plus de 28.s
La conformi TEUR DE
TEMPE@ prévoit le
3.6, et parme nément a
la f/gure 04 DITION DE
, 104) et 105) du présent paragraphe, pour les APPAREjLS ayant
QUE INTERNE, les prescriptions ci-dessus doivent étre satisfaites
décharge de toute SOURCE ELECTRIQUE INTERNE.
106 RATEUR doit étre averti du fonctionnement du LIMITEUR DE TEMPERATURE par
unghindisation visible.
La’conformité est vérifiée par examen.
: CE DE LA
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42.3 Addition:
101) EQUIPMENT having a heater in the APPLIED PART shall be provided with means for
controlling the temperature of the APPLIED PART.

102) Means shall also be provided for indicating numerically the SET TEMPERATURE
(during temperature setting and on request of the OPERATOR).

103)* The SET TEMPERATURE shall not exceed 45 °C.
Compliance is checked by inspection.

104) The temperature of the APPLIED PART INTERFACE shall not exceed the SET
TEpP ' ° 2 afy-periot—c
se]

Cd

IED

iging

act

10p)* RA-
TU be adjusted by the OPERATOR

mperature control means, which in
perature of the APPLIED PART flrom

and which functions independently/of the no
the SINGLE FAULT CONDITION of 3.6 pre s, the
exceeding 46 °C for S

Campliance is chegked b 0 the presence of a TEMPERATURE LIMITER and
infroducing described in clause 3.6, then measuring [the
temperature hen mounted as in figure 104. Having introduged
a BINGLE FAULT.X > emperature of the APPLIED PART INTERFACE shall| be

Fo i TERNAL POWER SOURCE, the requirements in items 101),
10 ) all be met for any state of discharge of any INTERNAL EUEC-
TR|CA E

10p) shall be made aware of the operation of @ TEMPERATURE LIMITER

ART

INTERFACE exceeds the SET TEMPERATURE by more than 0,6 °C

Compliance is checked by inspection.

42.5 Guards
Amendment:

Not applicable to any heated stylus or printing element of the EQUIPMENT.
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44 Débordements, renversements, fuites, humidité, pénétration de liquides,
nettoyage, stérilisation et désinfection

L'article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec 'exception suivante:
44.6* Pénétration de liquides
Complément:

Les CAPTEURS doivent étre des APPAREILS ETANCHES A L'EAU.

- SECTION HUIT: PRECISION DES CARACTERISTIQUES DE FONC IENT

Les articles et paragraphes de la section correspopdante ne Générale
s'appliquent.

SECTION NEUF: FONCTIONNEMENT ANORMA AUT,

Les articles et paragraphes Générale

s’appliquent.

Générale

iviantes:

PTEUR, le
connecteur B¢ APPAREIL du céble CAPTEUR ne doit pas, quand il est séparé de I'APPAREIL,
camporter de pames conductnces reliées au PATIENT susceptlbles d’entrer en contact

branes ne sont pas mcluses dans ce mesurage

La conformité est vérifiée par examen et mesurage.
56.6 Dispositifs de commande de la température et de la surcharge
Complément:

Voir également le 42.3 de cette Norme Particuliére.
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44

Overflow, spillage, leakage, humidity, ingress of liquids, cleaning, sterilization

and disinfection

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

44.6*

Ingress of liquids

Addition:

TRANSDUCERS shall be WATERTIGHT.

The ¢

The G

The ¢

SECTION EIGHT: ACCURACY OF OPERATING DATA AND PRO JION
AGAINST HAZARDOUS OUTPUT

lauses and subclauses of this section of the General Stands

SECTION NINE: ABNORMAL OPERATION A
ENVIRONMENTAL

follows:

56 (
This ¢
56.3*
Addit

Unles
TRANS

s the\isolatiofi of the APPLIED PART is incorporated in the TRANSDUCER,

have

DUCER cable to EQUIPMENT connector shall, when separated from the EQUIPME

conductive surface of not less than 100 mm diameter. Any membrane is not to be included
in this measurement.

Compliance is checked by inspection and measurement.

56.6

Temperature and overload control devices

Addition:

See also 42.3 of this Particular Standard.
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57 PARTIES RELIEES AU RESEAU, composants et montage

L'article correspondant de la Norme Générale s’applique avec les exceptions suivantes:
57.3 CABLES D'ALIMENTATION

¢) Section des conducteurs

Complément.

Note sur le tableau XV: Pour les APPAREILS DE LA CLASSE Hl gyant un courant nominal
assigné n'excédant pas g A, la section des conducteurs des CAB D'ALIMENTATION doit
étre au moins de 0,5 mm*©.

57.5 DISPOSITIFS DE RACCORDEMENT AU RESEAU et cdblage d
RELIEE AU RESEAU

a)* Prescriptions générales pour les DISPOSITIFS DE
Complément.

La connexion par soudage ou se bs fixés a

demeure est permise.
57.10* LIGNES DE FUITE et DISTA
Tableau XVI

Complément:

Les LlGNE@ L

hbleau en
AREILS DE

d’'un défi-
ivent étre
FRIQUE IN-
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57 MAINS PARTS, components and layout

This clause of the General Standard applies except as follows:

57.3

POWER SUPPLY CORDS

¢) Cross-sectional area of conductors

Addition:

Note
3 A1
less t

57.5

a)* g
Addit

The ¢
is allg

57.10
Table
Addit

The @
a ref
EQU!

Wher
of a ¢
least

he cross-sectional area of the conductors of the POWER SUPPLY C shall nof
han 0,5 mm2.

MAINS TERMINAL DEVICES and wiring of MAINS PART

feneral requirements for MAINS TERMINAL DEVICES
ble P S PLY@RDS by soldering or crimg

on.

onnection of rewirable non-deta
wed. ’

* CREEPAGE DISTANCES and AIR CLEARANCES

N

Xvi

on:

ing
be

ing

ing

RED

rge
at
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L (N) T

Réseau

N (L).

L(N)

Réseau

N (L)

Feuille-
métallique

CEl 1077103

1) avec S, fermé dans toutes les combinaisons possibles deqd positions de
xiste) (CONDITION DE PREMIER DEFAUT).

Cjircuit de mesure du COURANT DE FUITE PATIENT s’écoulant de |

PARTIE APPLIQUEE vers la terre et di & une tension externe sur xne
BORNE DE TERRE FONCTIONNELLE, pour les APPAREILS DE LA CLASSE |
(voir 19.3 de cette Norme Particuliére)

Pour les APPAREILS DE LA CLASSE Il, la mise a la terre de protection
(PE) et S, ne sont pas utilisés.

Exemple avec le circuit d’alimentation de mesure de la figure 10,
page 226 de la Norme Générale (voir 19.4 h) de la Norme Générale).
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L (N) T,

Mains Vs,

N (L)

L(N)

T
' |
Mains - Vi |
|
' !
N (L) S —°
o | >, W

2

— Metal foil
\FE\>

IEC 1477193

See

Mead
S10

S1 closed under all possible combinations of positions Ss, S9 and
ONDITION).

For CLASS it EQUIPMENT, the protective earth connection and S7
are not used.

Example with the measuring supply circuit of figure 10, page 226
of the General Standard (see 19.4 h) of the General Standard).
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L(N)

Réseau

O .
N (L), iR

CEl 1078193

ECTIRIQUE INTERNE et dU a une tension externe sur une
ORNE DE TERRE FONCTIONNELLE
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L (N)
1
R P,
R -0 O
Mains’
O

N (L) | _L

THANSDUCER

IEC 1078{93

See

Fo

-4
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CAPTEUR appliqué sur la mousse
de maniére & la comprimer et &
réduire de moitié son épaisseur

- 38 -

Couple thermoélectrique d'environ 0,076 mm
de diamétre, de type K chromel-alumel

“(isolation dénudée) ou équivalent,

relié au thermomatre électronique ou
au multimétre numérique

/

-CAPTEUR

/

/1SS INLTS S S S S S

AN
Bloc de mousse de densité approximative de 30 3,
en polyuréthane alvéolé réticulé ou matérigl Bquikalent
‘ cEl 079193

Matériaux nécessaires pour I'essai:

1) Thermométre digital.

2) Couple thermoélectrique
('incertitude de mesure doi
d’APPAREIL).

gl-alumel, reproductible
indiquée pour chaque ¢

NOTE — Cat’essai est un essai type; des méthodes équivalentes peuvent étre utilisées.

Figure 104 — Essai du bloc de mousse (voir 42.3)

a o,
centification

a figure.

601-2-23 © CEI:1993

°C

aisseur de
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" TRANSDUCER applied to foam by. Thermocouple = 0,076 mm diameter type K
some means to compress foam chromel-alumel (bare insulation) or
to half its original thickness equivalent, connected to electronic
thermometer or digital muitimeter
TRANSDUCER

/

(/SIS INISTS S S S S

il

* Foam block, density approximately 30 kg/ms,

cross-linked open-cell polyurethane
or equivalent

1EC/ 1079193
Maferials required for test:
1) Digital thermometer.
2) Chromel-Alumel type K ther : . 0 0,1 °C (measuremer
¢ertainty shall be established and gt PMENT certification).

4

3) Means to apply force

Procedure:
/) Plug inQA 5%

4

NOTE — This test is a representative test; equivalent methods may be used.

Figure 104 — Foam block test (see 42.3)

t un-
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Les annexes de la Norme Générale s’appliquent avec les exceptions suivantes:

ANNEXE D
(normative)

Symboles des marquages

Complément au tableau DIl

Ajouter les symboles suivants indiquant une protection contre les effets de la décharge
d’un défibrillateur cardiaque:

AN

Ne° Symbole ‘ R@nc El Description
AR S

o |

P APRAREIL

417-CEI-5334-a bu T.-YPE BF
protgge contre

la dgfibriilation

\?

101

ARPAREIL

DU TYPE CF
protégé contre
la défibrillation

102 417-CEI-5336-a
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The appendices of the General Standard apply except as follows:

APPENDIX D
(normative)

Symbols on marking

Addition to table DH

Add the following symbols to indicate protection against the effects of the discharge of a
cardiac defibrillator.

No Symbol IEC refer@ Niption
A

Defibrillatog-

10 417-1EC-5334-a | Proof
type BF
EQUIPMENT
Dafibrillatad
proof

102 417-1EC-5336-a type CF

EQUIPMENT
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Ajouter la nouvelle annexe suivante:

Annexe AA
(informative)

Guide général et justifications

Utilisation avec un défibrillateur

Cet APPAREIL évite de se trouver dans une catégorie pour laqulle expositign a des

tensions de défibrillation est fortement probable, étant donné gue soit un

APPAREIL de soins intensifs, on I'utilise le plus souvent en pédia tion est
rare.

| orsqu’il s’agit d’adultes, 1& aussi cet APPAREIL € ans des

services de soins intensifs, plutét que dans des sefui cardiaque|ou dans

fde, sont

$ adultes

b décidé

se justi-

Is. Dans

ce cas cette REIL doit

satisfaire. On re PAREIL et

ne concer p défibrilla-
teur.

h de pal-

ps palpa-

ilisant la

ocale du

tissu qui est loin d’étre uniforme.

Si I'électrode d’un élément d’'un APPAREIL ELECTROMEDICAL est appliquée sur le thorax ou
le tronc du PATIENT, & peu prés dans les limites des palpateurs du défibrillateur, la tension
a laquelle une telle électrode est soumise dépend de sa position mais, en général, elle
sera inférieure a celle du défibrillateur en fonctionnement.

Il est malheureusement impossible de dire de combien elle sera inférieure étant donné
que l'électrode en question peut étre placée n'importe ol dans cette zone, y compris la
partie immédiatement jointive a I'un des palpateurs du défibrillateur. Par sécurité, on doit
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Add the following new annex:

Annex AA
(informative)

General guidance and rationale

Use with defibrillator

This
a stro
pediaf

In ady
envirg

respo

ng possibility, as although it is intensive care EQUIPMENT, it is mostf
ric applications where defibrillation is a rarity.

The \ ations\into” account in deciding tha
requirn t detibriltator discharge could not
justified.

It is, [of course, an optig ay design into his equipment if
chooges. In such a case, t s&ts out the requirements with which
EQUIPMENT shall comp i heSe requirements are limited to the sa
of the

chargg.

Ratio

When| a

paddl
becor

The v

EQUIPMEN@ 6 i dexcorxect or early functioning following defibrillator

pltage distribution can be gauged roughly using three-dimensional field theory bu

modif

niform.

QUIPMENT avoids being in a category for which exposure to defibrilfatio voltagei is

in

are
of
ter

t a
be

he
the
ty
is-

ied
m

is

If the electrode of an item of ELECTROMEDICAL EQUIPMENT is applied to the thorax or trunk
of this PATIENT, roughly within the compass of the defibrillator paddles, the voltage to
which such an electrode is subjected depends on its position but will generally be less

than t

he on-load defibrillator voltage.

Unfortunately is not possible to say how much less as the electrode in question may be
placed anywhere in this area, including immediately adjacent to one of the defibrillator
paddles. For safety it shall therefore be required that such an electrode and the EQUIPMENT
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donc exiger qu’'une telle électrode et ’APPAREIL auquel elle est connectée puissent sup-
porter l1a pleine tension du défibrillateur et celle-ci doit étre celle de la tension hors charge
puisque I'un des palpateurs du défibrillateur peut ne pas étre en contact correctement
avec le PATIENT.

C’est seulement dans les cas particuliers ol I'on sait avec certitude que les électrodes
sont placées soit presque exactement entre les palpateurs du défibrillateur (cas des
électrodes pour oesophage), soit d’'un point de vue électrique entre ces palpateurs mais
en un point éloigné sur le PATIENT (cas des électrodes pour électroencéphalographe ou
des électrodes urologiques), que I'on peut assurer que la tension appliquée aux élec-
trodes sera inférieure & celle du déflbrlllateur Dans ces cas, une prescnptlon de sécurité

ARRAREIL aLQUE eqt pouvoir

Y

Le dernier cas a hors des
paule du
vil n’y a
mme des
r le plus

la pleine

considérer est celui d'une électrode reliée

ension hors charge du défibrillateur.

Dans cet exposé, comme dans le Curité, on

suppose que I'un des palpateur:

Résumé

SPECIFICATION DE TENSION DE TENUE

Pleine tension hors charge du| défibril-
lateur: 5 kV.

Un peu plus de la moitié de la tenjsion hors
charge du détibrillateur: 3 kV.

Pleine tension hors charge du| défibril-
lateur: 5 kV.

Prescription spécifique

Dans le cas de cette Norme Particuliére pour la sécurité des APPAREILS DE SURVEILLANCE
DE LA PRESSION PARTIELLE TRANSCUTANEE, la premiére et/ou la troisiéme des conditions
ci-dessus s’appliquent étant donné que le CAPTEUR peut étre placé en n’importe quel
endroit du thorax ou du tronc du PATIENT, ou méme a I'extrémité proche d’'un membre.

S'il est spécifié que I'APPAREIL est protégé contre la défibrillation, il doit alors étre soumis
a une tension d’essai de 5 kV.
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